AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VALLEY PARK, MISSOURI AMENDING SECTION 225,290 – PARK USER FEES OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF VALLEY PARK

WHEREAS, from time to time, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Valley Park, Missouri reviews existing rules and regulations pertaining to park user fees listed in Section 225.290 of the Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, changes to this Section have been discussed, debated, and studied by the Legislative Committee with input from City staff and the City Attorney; and

WHEREAS, the Legislative Committee has recommended approval of this amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Valley Park, Missouri as follows:

Section One: Section 225.290 – Park User Fees, Subsection 8 is hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced with the following language:

Non-profit organizations based in Valley Park will be required to pay the damage deposit, but the applicable hourly or daily fee for events lasting one day or less may be waived at the discretion of the Board of Aldermen.

Section Two: It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Board of Aldermen that each and every part, section, and subsection of this ordinance shall be separate and severable from each and every other part, section, and subsection hereof and that the Board of Aldermen intends to adopt each said part, section, and subsection separately and independently of any other part, section, and subsection. In the event that any part of this ordinance shall be determined to be or to have been unlawful or unconstitutional, the remaining parts, sections, and subsections shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Section Three: Typographical errors and other matters of a similar nature that do not affect the intent of this ordinance, as determined by the City Administrator and City Attorney, may be corrected with the endorsement of the City Administrator or City Attorney without the need to present the ordinance back before the Board of Aldermen.

Section Four: This ordinance shall take full effect and be in full force upon its passage by the Board of Aldermen and Approval of the Mayor of the City of Valley Park.

Read two times and passed as read this 18th day of December 2023.

VOTES CAST:

 To Approve Bill No. 2023-24

 Motion:
 Yes
 No
 Yes
 No

 Reynolds
 X
 Young
 X
 Young
 X

 Rose
 X
 Walker
 White
 X

Absent: WALKER

Approved this 18th day of December 2023.

Halker

Chandra Webster Mayor

Braswell

ATTEST:

Nathan Schauf City Administrator